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RESOLUTION No. 7— H. F. No. 651

A joint resolution requesting Congress to continue the
Farm Labor Supply Program,

WHEREAS, the farm labor supply prograrﬁ conducted pur-
suant to the Farm Labor Supply Appropriation Act, 1944,
(Public Law 229, ninth Congress), expires on June 30, 1947,
and :

WHEREAS, the purpose of said program is to assist in
providing an adequate supply of workers for the production
and harvesting of agricultural commodities, and

WHEREAS, in the State of Minnesota during the year 1946,
there was an inadequate supply of domestic labor for the
production and harvesting of certain agricultural products,
and

WHEREAS, in the State of Minnesota during the year of
1946 foreign laborers made available through the assistance
provided by said program furnished the major part of the
field labor necessary in harvesting agricultural crops pro-
duced in this state such as green peas, sweet corn, sugar
heets and other field crops of a. cash value to the farmer
of $8,230,786, and

WHEREAS, there is in prospect the same acute shortage
of farm labor for certain crops which prevailed in 1946, and

WHEREAS, If said program is discontinued on June 30,
1947, needed quantities of food crops may not be produced
or harvested in this State during the current year,

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the legislature of
the State of Minnesota in regular session assembled, that weé
petition the Congress of the United States and the members
thereof from the State of Minnesota to extend the foreign
farm labor supply program by appropriate legislation to
December 31, 1947,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of State
transmit a copy of this resolution to all of the members from
Minnesota in the Congress of the United_States.

RESOLUTION No. 8—HOUSE CONCURRENT
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RESOLUTION No. 8

A concurrent resolution memorializing the Congress of
the United States to continue the Agricultural Conservation
Program wunder the Agricultural Adjustment Act and the
‘conservation assistance to Minnesola farmers wunder that
program. )

WHEREAS, ‘the proper land utilization and conservation of
s0il resources of this state are necessary for its prosperity
and agricultural development, and

WHEREAS, 90% of the farmers of this state farm 80%
of the land and participate in this program, and

WHEREAS, financial assistance to farmers through a soil
building program of national scope is necessary to productive
s0il for the benefit of generations of farmers, and

WHEREAS, the present form of administration of this pro-
gram is entirely satisfactory to the farmers of this state;

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the House of Repre-
sentatives, the Senate concurring, memorialize the Congress
of the United States to continue the Agricultural Conservation
program under the Agricultural Adjustment Act and not to
reduce conservation assistanee to Minnesota farmers under
that program nor remove the local authorities from the
administration of said program.

RE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Clerk of the
House of Representatives be instructed to send copies of this
resolution to each Minnesota Member of Congress, the Secre-
tary of Agriculture and the President of the United States.

RESOLUTION No. 9—SENATE CONCURRENT

RESOLUTION No. 5

Concurrent resolution memorializing international Olympic
committee and American Olympic committee, in support of
invitation of Olympic invitation committee of Minneapolis
to hold summer Olympic Games in 1952, known as I14th
Olympiad, in the City of Minneapolis.

WHEREAS, the Olympic Games are a symbol of the brother-
hood of all mankind, and



